IN THE MATTER OF THE FAILURE ) OF AETNA HEALTH, INC., TO ) TIMELY SUBMIT A COMPLETE ) HMO ANNUAL SUPPLEMENT )

## ORDER RESCINDING A PRIOR ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

THIS MATTER having been opened by the Department of Health and Senior Services ("Department") in accordance with the authority set forth at <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:1A-15, and <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 26:2J-1 <u>et seq</u>.;

WHEREAS, the Department issued OMC Order 2005-08 (entitled In the Matter of the Failure of Aetna Health, Inc. to Timely Submit a Complete HMO Annual Supplement) against Aetna Health, Inc. ("Aetna") for failing to submit a complete HMO Annual Supplement to the Department in a timely manner in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:2J-9, assessing a fine and requesting submission of certain information determined to be missing from Aetna's HMO Annual Supplement, and submission of a Plan of Correction; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the issuance of OMC Order 2005-08, it was determined that Aetna requested and was granted by the Department an extension of the March 1<sup>st</sup> filing deadline; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the issuance of OMC Order 2005-08, it was determined that the Department had in fact timely received the HMO Annual Supplement, including the information identified in OMC Order 2005-08 as missing from Aetna's HMO Annual Supplement, and that all such information was received on the date requested by Aetna and agreed to by the Department; NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED on this 8th day of June, 2005, that OMC Order 2005-08 is rescinded in its entirety.

Questions regarding this Order should be submitted to Marilyn Dahl, Deputy Commissioner, at 609 984-3939 or to Sylvia Allen-Ware, Director of the Office of Managed Care, at 609-633-0660.

> MARILYN DAHL Deputy Commissioner

/s/ Marilyn Dahl